
New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—Second Department

SUZANNE ELIZABETH KECELI,

Docket No.:
2015-06522

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

YONKERS RACING CORPORATION d/b/a Yonkers Raceway, SERGEANT
EMILIO FILOPEI, Individually, LIEUTENANT BRIAN SCHULDER,
Individually, DANETTE JORDAN, Individually
and ROBERT GALTERIO, Individually,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
**NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION/
NEW YORK, MFY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.,
A BETTER BALANCE, COMMUNITY SERVICE SOCIETY,
EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER, GENDER EQUALITY LAW
CENTER, INC., LATINO JUSTICE PRLDEF,
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY, MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK
AND PUBLIC ADVOCATE FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK**

MAIA GOODELL
Of Counsel to: JEANETTE ZELHOF
MFY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
299 Broadway, 4th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 417-3700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE *BURLINGTON NORTHERN* STANDARD APPLIES TO NEW
 YORK STATE HUMAN RIGHTS LAW CLAIMS 3

 II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN REQUIRING A “TANGIBLE”
 EMPLOYMENT ACTION, HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT,
 OR CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE FOR A CLAIM OF
 RETALIATION 12

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Argyle Realty Assoc. v New York State Div. of Human Rights,
65 AD3d 273, 882 NYS2d 458 (2d Dept 2009)..... 9

Brightman v Prison Health Servs.,
62 AD3d 472, 878 NYS2d 357 (1st Dept 2009) 6, 15

Cenzon-Decarlo v Mount Sinai Hosp.,
101 AD3d 924, 957 NYS2d 256 (2d Dept 2012) 6

Cotterell v State of New York,
129 AD3d 653, 10 NYS3d 558, 560 (2d Dept 2015); 7

Forrest v Jewish Guild for the Blind,
3 NY3d 295, 786 NYS2d 382 (2004) passim

Green v Safir,
174 Misc 2d 400, 664 NYS2d 232 (Sup Ct, N Y County 1997) 14

Jacobsen v New York City Health and Hosps. Corp.,
22 NY3d 824, 988 NYS2d 86 (2014) 5

LaMarca-Pagano v Dr. Steven Phillips, P.C.,
129 AD3d 918, 12 NYS3d 192 (2d Dept 2015)..... 7

Lambert v Macy’s E., Inc.,
84 AD3d 744, 922 NYS2d 210 (2d Dept 2011)..... 7

<i>Margerum v City of Buffalo,</i>	
24 NY3d 7215 NYS3d 336, 340 (2015).....	passim
<i>Murphy v Am. Home Products Corp.,</i>	
58 NY2d 293 (1983)	10
<i>Sandiford v N.Y. Dep’t of Educ.,</i>	
22 NY3d 914, 977 NYS2d 699 (2013).....	7, 14
<i>Scheiber v St. John's Univ.,</i>	
84 NY2d 120, 615 NYS 2d 332 (1994).....	9
<i>State Div. of Human Rights v Stoute,</i>	
36 AD3d 257, 826 NYS2d 122 (2d Dept 2006).....	13
<i>State Div. of Human Rights v Xerox Corp.,</i>	
65 NY2d 213, 491 NYS2d 106 (1985).....	9
<i>Zakrzewska v New School,</i>	
14 NY3d 469 (2010)	14
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v White</i>	
548 US 53 (2006).....	passim
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v Humphries,</i>	
553 US 442 (2008).....	12

<i>Crawford v Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson Cty.,</i>	
555 US 271 (2009).....	11
<i>Faragher v City of Boca Raton,</i>	
524 US 775 (1998).....	14
<i>Gomez-Perez v Potter,</i>	
553 US 474 (2008).....	12
<i>Hicks v Baines,</i>	
593 F3d 159 (2d Cir 2010).....	6, 7, 15
<i>Jackson v Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,</i>	
544 US 167 (2005).....	12
<i>Kessler v Westchester County Dept. of Social Services,</i>	
461 F3d 199, 207 (2d Cir 2006).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v Vinson,</i>	
477 US 57 (1986).....	13
<i>Millea v Metro-N. R. Co.,</i>	
658 F3d 154 (2d Cir 2011).....	5, 6, 15
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v Suders,</i>	
542 US 129 (2004).....	13
<i>Perez v Jasper Trading, Inc.,</i>	
05CV1725, 2007 WL 4441062 (ED NY Dec. 17, 2007)	7

Ricci v DeStefano

557 US 557 (2009)..... 10

Thompson v N. Am. Stainless, LP,

562 US 170 (2011)..... 14, 15

Vega v Hempstead Union Free School Dist.,

801 F3d 72 (2d Cir 2015)..... 15

State Statutes

CPLR § 214(2) 10

Executive Law § 290[3] 5

Executive Law § 292(21) 9

Executive Law § 296[7] 4

Executive Law § 300..... 9

Executive Law § 296..... 9

Executive Law § 296[1][a]..... 4

Executive Law §§ 292(5), 297 10

Administrative Code § 8–107..... 11

Federal Statutes

29 USC § 633a(a)..... 12

29 USC §§ 626(d), 633(b)..... 10

42 USC § 12102	9
42 USC § 2000e-3	3
42 USC § 1981	12
42 USC § 1981a(b)(1) & 2000e-5(k)	10
42 USC § 2000e-2	9

Other Authorities

A Return to Eyes on the Prize: Litigating Under the Restored New York City

Human Rights Law,

33 Fordham Urb L J 255 (2006)	11
